



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN 27/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Sajahan Ali

Respondent : SPIO/Prinicipal, Kharupetia H.S.School,

Kharupetia, Assam

Date of Hearing : 30/08/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 30/08/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sajahan Ali has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO, Inspector of School, Darrang on 24.1.2022 seeking some information as per enclosures (copy enclosed).
- 2. The Inspector of Schools, Darrang District Circle, Mangaldai then forwarded the RTI petition to the Principal of Kharupetia H.S.School on 27.1.2022 with a direction to furnish the information to the petitioner directly.
- 3. The petitioner then filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority, Inspector of Schools, Darrang, Mangaldai on 3.3.2022 and then he filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 11.6.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 4. The petitioner Sajahan Ali is present.
- 5. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Kishore Kumar Barua, Assistant Teacher, Kharupetia H.S. School who was authorized by the Principal i/c, Kharupetia H.S.School.
- 6. The petitioner has filed his RTI petition seeking information from the year 1992, but the RTI Act came into force from the year 2005.
  - The petitioner who is born in the year 2000 as stated by him also intimates that he has doubt about the number of students passed in the year 1992 i.e., 8 years before his birth.
- 7. The Principal i/c of Kharupetia HS School has submitted a written statement dated 30.8.2022 which is taken into records. In the written statement, it is mentioned that the sought for information has already been furnished to the petitioner on 29.8.2022 by registered post.
- 8. Since the information is given, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Kharupetia HS School, P.O. Kharupetia, Dist. Darrang, Assam 784115 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Sajahan Ali, S/o Golap Mastafa, Vill. Niz Nagajan, P.O. Kharupetia, Dist. Darrang, Assam 784115 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission